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Welcome to our 2022 Annual Sale being the 26th Sale at Avoca Vale.
An amazing 12 months has passed. Great season, great prices, coupled with covid and floods. We 
are still very fortunate to live in our wonderful country notwithstanding challenges which occur.

This year saw the ceasing of our chicken operations, converting the sheds into undercover yards, a 
feed mill and storage space for vehicles, implements, hay etc. It is exciting to start a new venture. 
Further I have resigned from the legal practice allowing more time for agricultural pursuits.

We are proud of this years bulls. The sires of the bulls are sons of Knockout, Black Hawk and some 
of his sons, Explosive and National Hero over females which include Vice Regal and Haymaker 
matrons.

Explosive dominates the numbers this year producing excellent fat cover, intramuscular fat and 
good E.M.A. Of course, our Black Hawk sons are very good as well.

We only have 3 bulls which resented being on their own in a pen, but settled quickly once with 
their mates. The rest of the draft are very quiet on their own. 

We know our clients look for quiet bulls and we attempt to oblige. 

Bulls have received the following treatments:

12/10/20	 - Flukare C + Selenium, first 3-day sickness vaccine  
15/11/20 	 - Second 3-day sickness vaccine 
9/12/20	 - Dectomax P/On 
5/4/22	 - 7 in 1, Pestigard, Vibrovax, Dectomax P/On, Flukare C + Selenium, Marks Min Trace  
	 Minerals with Vitamin B12

This year saw the death of three of the best Northern Rivers Hereford supporters.

Terry McMahon died on the 5th April 2022. Terry had been to nearly all our sales. A great bloke.

Draxy Peterson died on the 1st October 2021. Jim and Draxy were always at our Hereford functions 
and Draxy shall be greatly missed.

Coral Reid died on the 9th April this year. Malcolm and Coral, like Jim and Draxy were loyal and 
popular members of our local Hereford Group. Coral was an extraordinary lady who set a great 
example for all of us to follow.

We offer all three families our sympathy and understand their grief, but we know their 3 dearly 
departed will look after us from above.

This year also saw Ruth Attewell leave Franco in December. Ruth had been a very long-term work 
mate for approximately 23 years. We wish her well in her retirement.

Mick Carter also left us during the year. His knowledge of our cattle will be missed. Likewise, we 
wish Mick all the best as he scales his work load down.

This year has also seen Glen Keep and Jamie (Benno) Bennett take a more hands on approach with 
our cattle and we welcome Danny Rapmund and Stacey Clark to the fold.

We wish you well with your purchases and please remember we guarantee our bulls for fertility for 
12 months and structurally for 3 months.

Thank you to Brett, Ruth, Mick, Glen, Jason, Benno, Glenn, Stacey and Danny. Thank you to our 
loyal helpers Aaron, Renee, Mary, Helen, Sharee, Edwin, Rino, John, Selma, Mick, Pauline and sons 
and to our Agents George & Fuhrmann and Ramsey & Bulmer. 
 
Frank Hannigan

For the Franco Herefords Team.



LOT 1 – 10 

EU Commercial Hereford Heifers PTIC 

Full female lot details and Supplementary Sheet will be available closer to sale day 

 

Lot Number Details Purchaser $/Head 
 

Lot 1 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 2 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 3 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 4 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 5 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 6 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 7 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 8 
 

  $ 

 

Lot 9   $ 

 

Lot 10   $ 

Notes:  
Running with Franco Hereford Stud Bulls since 8/02/2022 
Heifers have received the following Treatments: 
20/08/2020 – 7 in 1, Cattlemax P/on 
30/09/2021 – Dectomax P/on, Flukare C + Selenium 
06/01/2022 – Fly Tags 
31/03/2022 – 5 in 1, Dectomax P/on, Marks Min Trace Minerals with Vitamin B12 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    



 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 
 

LOT 12 – FRANCO RUNNING THUNDER R805 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 25/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Running Thunder R805 (H) 
    Red Hill Driven (H) 
   Franco Fern K425 (H) 
    Franco Fern E853 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good Explosive son, out of a lovely Fern dam. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400  600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.8 +40 +70 +106 +99 +13 +0.8 +3.1 +0.2 +0.7 +0.8 +0.7 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 53% 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 
 

LOT 12 – FRANCO RUNNING THUNDER R805 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 25/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Running Thunder R805 (H) 
    Red Hill Driven (H) 
   Franco Fern K425 (H) 
    Franco Fern E853 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good Explosive son, out of a lovely Fern dam. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400  600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.8 +40 +70 +106 +99 +13 +0.8 +3.1 +0.2 +0.7 +0.8 +0.7 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 53% 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 

 
 

 

LOT 11 – FRANCO ROMEO R105 (H) 
 

DOB: 06/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100  
Birth Weight: 41kg 

   

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Romeo R105 (H) 

Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
Franco Esther L603 (H) 

Franco Esther E305 (H)  
 
 
Comments: One of our best. Very quiet, Sire potential, high E.M.A. Out of a very good Haymaker 
dam.  

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib  Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.4 +45 +79 +122 +124 +16 +1.6 +3.1 -1.2 -1.2 +2.0 -0.6 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 72% 63% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 57% 
 
 

 
 

Purchaser:       $    



 

 
 
 

LOT 13 – FRANCO REPUBLIC R560 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 11/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

   Parson Hill Nation Pride N810 (AI) (H) 
    Parson Hill Camilla E300 (H) 

Franco Republic R560 (H) 
    Parson Hill Zero ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Camilla 53 F107 (H)  

Parson Hill Camilla 53 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Quiet. Long body. An impressive animal. An outcross. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.7 +34 +54 +78 +86 +13 +1.8 +2.9 -0.5 -0.6 +1.2 0.0 
Acc 67% 57% 54% 56% 48% 43% 48% 36% 41% 44% 38% 40% 
 
 

 

Purchaser:             $    



 

 
 
 

LOT 13 – FRANCO REPUBLIC R560 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 11/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

   Parson Hill Nation Pride N810 (AI) (H) 
    Parson Hill Camilla E300 (H) 

Franco Republic R560 (H) 
    Parson Hill Zero ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Camilla 53 F107 (H)  

Parson Hill Camilla 53 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Quiet. Long body. An impressive animal. An outcross. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.7 +34 +54 +78 +86 +13 +1.8 +2.9 -0.5 -0.6 +1.2 0.0 
Acc 67% 57% 54% 56% 48% 43% 48% 36% 41% 44% 38% 40% 
 
 

 

Purchaser:             $    

 
   G  
    Dam: LMHM518 with  
    Bull Calf LMHS320 
  
     

LOT 14 – FRANCO REINFORCER R190 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 22/03/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 38kg 

 
    Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
   Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 
    Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Reinforcer R190 (H) 
    Battalion Brunswick (H) 
   Franco Anabel M518 (H) 
    Franco Anabel E423 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Quiet calf, very long. Constantly walking the paddocks. Good EMA. 

 
April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.7 +34 +61 +84 +85 +15 +1.7 +2.9 -0.5 -0.7 +1.3 -0.2 
Acc 63% 64% 64% 66% 57% 48% 62% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    

 
   G  
    Dam: LMHM518 with  
    Bull Calf LMHS320 
  
     

LOT 14 – FRANCO REINFORCER R190 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 22/03/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 38kg 

 
    Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
   Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 
    Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Reinforcer R190 (H) 
    Battalion Brunswick (H) 
   Franco Anabel M518 (H) 
    Franco Anabel E423 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Quiet calf, very long. Constantly walking the paddocks. Good EMA. 

 
April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.7 +34 +61 +84 +85 +15 +1.7 +2.9 -0.5 -0.7 +1.3 -0.2 
Acc 63% 64% 64% 66% 57% 48% 62% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    

 
   G  
    Dam: LMHM518 with  
    Bull Calf LMHS320 
  
     

LOT 14 – FRANCO REINFORCER R190 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 22/03/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 38kg 

 
    Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
   Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 
    Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Reinforcer R190 (H) 
    Battalion Brunswick (H) 
   Franco Anabel M518 (H) 
    Franco Anabel E423 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Quiet calf, very long. Constantly walking the paddocks. Good EMA. 

 
April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.7 +34 +61 +84 +85 +15 +1.7 +2.9 -0.5 -0.7 +1.3 -0.2 
Acc 63% 64% 64% 66% 57% 48% 62% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    

Dam: LMHM518 with Bull Calf LMHS320



 

 
 
 

LOT 15 – FRANCO RAGING FIRE R815 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 27/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Raging Fire R815 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Elsie L501 (H) 
    Franco Elsie D472 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF. A very good Explosive son. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.1 +39 +60 +95 +83 +13 +0.5 +5.6 +0.6 +1.3 +1.3 +1.3 
Acc 71% 67% 68% 71% 62% 52% 76% 49% 55% 59% 51% 55% 
 
 

 

Purchaser:        $    



 

 
 
 

LOT 15 – FRANCO RAGING FIRE R815 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 27/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Raging Fire R815 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Elsie L501 (H) 
    Franco Elsie D472 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF. A very good Explosive son. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.1 +39 +60 +95 +83 +13 +0.5 +5.6 +0.6 +1.3 +1.3 +1.3 
Acc 71% 67% 68% 71% 62% 52% 76% 49% 55% 59% 51% 55% 
 
 

 

Purchaser:        $    

 
 
 
            Dam: LMHH625 
 
 
 

LOT 16 – FRANCO REFORMER R120 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 13/05/2020  Eye Pigment:  100/100 
Birth Weight: 40kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Reformer R120 (H) 
Red Hill Diablo (H) 

Franco Hillary H625 (H) 
Franco Hillary A329 (H) 

 
 
Comments: An attractive Black Hawk son, quiet and long. Good EMA. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.8 +44 +68 +103 +99 +15 +2.6 +3.7 -1.0 -1.3 +2.2 -0.7 
Acc 72% 68% 68% 71% 62% 53% 76% 49% 55% 59% 51% 55% 
 
 

 

Purchaser:             $    

Dam: LMHH625



 
 
 

LOT 17 – FRANCO RESIDENT R837 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 09/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 50/95 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Resident R837 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Esther L617 (H) 
    Moorlands Esther X081 (AI) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Goes back to the maternal Moorlands Esther bloodline. Excellent weight EBVs. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.7 +40 +70 +105 +94 +13 +1.6 +4.3 +0.4 +0.9 +0.9 +0.9 
Acc 70% 65% 67% 70% 60% 50% 75% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 
 
 

LOT 17 – FRANCO RESIDENT R837 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 09/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 50/95 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Resident R837 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Esther L617 (H) 
    Moorlands Esther X081 (AI) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Goes back to the maternal Moorlands Esther bloodline. Excellent weight EBVs. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.7 +40 +70 +105 +94 +13 +1.6 +4.3 +0.4 +0.9 +0.9 +0.9 
Acc 70% 65% 67% 70% 60% 50% 75% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    



 
 
 

LOT 17 – FRANCO RESIDENT R837 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 09/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 50/95 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Resident R837 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Esther L617 (H) 
    Moorlands Esther X081 (AI) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Goes back to the maternal Moorlands Esther bloodline. Excellent weight EBVs. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.7 +40 +70 +105 +94 +13 +1.6 +4.3 +0.4 +0.9 +0.9 +0.9 
Acc 70% 65% 67% 70% 60% 50% 75% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 
 
 

LOT 18 – FRANCO RADAR R145 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 14/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 36kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Radar R145 (H) 
Franco Consort C600 (ET) (H) 

Franco Pearl F246 (H) 
Franco Pearl A320 (H) 

 
 
Comments: He has got everything. Cosmetics, low birth weight, excellent milk and excellent IMF. 
Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.1 +29 +46 +65 +50 +19 +1.1 +2.4 +0.9 +1.5 +0.3 -0.5 
Acc 67% 68% 69% 70% 64% 56% 75% 49% 55% 59% 51% 55% 
 
 

 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 
 
 

LOT 17 – FRANCO RESIDENT R837 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 09/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 50/95 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Resident R837 (H) 
    Sugarloaf Haymaker H126 (AI) (H) 
   Franco Esther L617 (H) 
    Moorlands Esther X081 (AI) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Goes back to the maternal Moorlands Esther bloodline. Excellent weight EBVs. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.7 +40 +70 +105 +94 +13 +1.6 +4.3 +0.4 +0.9 +0.9 +0.9 
Acc 70% 65% 67% 70% 60% 50% 75% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 
 
 

LOT 18 – FRANCO RADAR R145 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 14/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 36kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Radar R145 (H) 
Franco Consort C600 (ET) (H) 

Franco Pearl F246 (H) 
Franco Pearl A320 (H) 

 
 
Comments: He has got everything. Cosmetics, low birth weight, excellent milk and excellent IMF. 
Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.1 +29 +46 +65 +50 +19 +1.1 +2.4 +0.9 +1.5 +0.3 -0.5 
Acc 67% 68% 69% 70% 64% 56% 75% 49% 55% 59% 51% 55% 
 
 

 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    



 
 
 

LOT 19 – FRANCO RED EMPEROR R150 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Red Emperor R150 (H) 
    Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Pearl L709 (H) 

Franco Pearl B890 (TW) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF figures. Out of a Vice Regal Dam. A lovely quiet young bull.   

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.7 +36 +64 +88 +72 +16 +1.3 +4.2 0.0 +0.4 +1.5 -0.1 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 71% 62% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 56% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 
 
 

LOT 19 – FRANCO RED EMPEROR R150 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Red Emperor R150 (H) 
    Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Pearl L709 (H) 

Franco Pearl B890 (TW) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF figures. Out of a Vice Regal Dam. A lovely quiet young bull.   

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.7 +36 +64 +88 +72 +16 +1.3 +4.2 0.0 +0.4 +1.5 -0.1 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 71% 62% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 56% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:       $    



 
 
 

LOT 19 – FRANCO RED EMPEROR R150 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Red Emperor R150 (H) 
    Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Pearl L709 (H) 

Franco Pearl B890 (TW) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF figures. Out of a Vice Regal Dam. A lovely quiet young bull.   

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.7 +36 +64 +88 +72 +16 +1.3 +4.2 0.0 +0.4 +1.5 -0.1 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 71% 62% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 56% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 
 
 

LOT 20 – FRANCO RINGMASTER R305 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 30/04/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

 
    Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 
   Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Franco Ringmaster R305 (H) 
    Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
   Franco Cora N102 (H) 
    Franco Cora C605 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent IMF with excellent pedigree. Quiet. Can recommend. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.2 +27 +46 +59 +47 +13 +1.2 +3.9 +1.5 +2.5 0.0 +0.9 
Acc 66% 64% 64% 67% 58% 49% 74% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    

 
 
 

LOT 19 – FRANCO RED EMPEROR R150 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Franco Red Emperor R150 (H) 
    Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
   Franco Pearl L709 (H) 

Franco Pearl B890 (TW) (H) 
 
 
Comments: Very good EMA and IMF figures. Out of a Vice Regal Dam. A lovely quiet young bull.   

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.7 +36 +64 +88 +72 +16 +1.3 +4.2 0.0 +0.4 +1.5 -0.1 
Acc 72% 68% 69% 71% 62% 54% 76% 50% 56% 60% 53% 56% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:       $    

 
 
 

LOT 20 – FRANCO RINGMASTER R305 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 30/04/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

 
    Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 
   Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Franco Ringmaster R305 (H) 
    Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
   Franco Cora N102 (H) 
    Franco Cora C605 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent IMF with excellent pedigree. Quiet. Can recommend. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.2 +27 +46 +59 +47 +13 +1.2 +3.9 +1.5 +2.5 0.0 +0.9 
Acc 66% 64% 64% 67% 58% 49% 74% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    



 
 
 

LOT 21 – FRANCO REAL PROSPECT R820 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 05/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 50kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Real Prospect R820 (H)  
    Franco Denver D601 (H) 
   Franco Minerva G423 (H) 
    Franco Minerva C507 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent weight figures. Touchy when alone. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +11.2 +42 +64 +98 +101 +11 +2.1 +4.1 -0.2 0.0 +1.0 +0.3 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 61% 53% 76% 48% 53% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    



 
 
 

LOT 21 – FRANCO REAL PROSPECT R820 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 05/06/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 50kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Real Prospect R820 (H)  
    Franco Denver D601 (H) 
   Franco Minerva G423 (H) 
    Franco Minerva C507 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent weight figures. Touchy when alone. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +11.2 +42 +64 +98 +101 +11 +2.1 +4.1 -0.2 0.0 +1.0 +0.3 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 61% 53% 76% 48% 53% 57% 50% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    

 
 
 

LOT 22 – FRANCO ROYALTY R510 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 28/04/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

 
    Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
   Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 

Franco Royalty R510 (H) 
    Warwick Court Glebe G101 (H) 
   Franco Cherry Ripe N941 (H) 
    Franco Cherry Ripe E863 (H) 
 
 
Comments: An outcross. Quiet. Excellent Dam. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.0 +29 +43 +57 +62 +14 +0.2 +2.5 +0.5 +0.6 +0.6 -0.3 
Acc 63% 63% 63% 66% 57% 48% 73% 46% 53% 56% 48% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 

Purchaser:            $    



 
 
 

LOT 23 – FRANCO RADIUS R845 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 13/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 35kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Radius R845 (H) 
    Red Hill Driven (H) 
   Franco Maritana K416 (H) 
    Franco Maritana F124 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent EMA and IMF measurements. I love the extension in this young bull. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk  SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.6 +33 +57 +83 +70 +14 -0.2 +4.5 +0.9 +1.8 +0.6 +1.3 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 61% 52% 76% 49% 54% 58% 51% 54% 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Purchaser:           $    

 
 
 

LOT 24 – FRANCO RANSOM R530 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 14/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 41kg 

 
    Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
   Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 

Franco Ransom R530 (H) 
    Warwick Court Glebe G101 (H) 
   Franco Elsie N943 (H) 
    Franco Elsie E358 (H) 
 
 
Comments: An outcross. Large IMF measurement. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.3 +29 +42 +68 +66 +13 +0.4 +3.4 +1.2 +1.5 +0.7 +0.7 
Acc 63% 63% 63% 66% 57% 49% 73% 45% 52% 56% 47% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    



 
 
 

LOT 23 – FRANCO RADIUS R845 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 13/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 35kg 

 
    Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
   Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Franco Radius R845 (H) 
    Red Hill Driven (H) 
   Franco Maritana K416 (H) 
    Franco Maritana F124 (H) 
 
 
Comments: Excellent EMA and IMF measurements. I love the extension in this young bull. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk  SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.6 +33 +57 +83 +70 +14 -0.2 +4.5 +0.9 +1.8 +0.6 +1.3 
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 61% 52% 76% 49% 54% 58% 51% 54% 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Purchaser:           $    

 
 
 

LOT 24 – FRANCO RANSOM R530 (H) 
 
 

DOB: 14/05/2020  Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 41kg 

 
    Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
   Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 
    Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 

Franco Ransom R530 (H) 
    Warwick Court Glebe G101 (H) 
   Franco Elsie N943 (H) 
    Franco Elsie E358 (H) 
 
 
Comments: An outcross. Large IMF measurement. Quiet. 

 
 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.3 +29 +42 +68 +66 +13 +0.4 +3.4 +1.2 +1.5 +0.7 +0.7 
Acc 63% 63% 63% 66% 57% 49% 73% 45% 52% 56% 47% 53% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purchaser:             $    



LOT 25 – FRANCO RED AND WHITE R160 (H) 

DOB: 17/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/00 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Red And White R160 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Gem L711 (H) 

Franco Gem G800 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Attractive calf, as too are his parents and grandparents. One of the youngest 
in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +50 +71 +102 +104 +11 +0.7 +3.2 -1.2 -1.5 +1.6 -0.1
Acc 65% 64% 65% 67% 58% 50% 73% 45% 53% 57% 48% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 25 – FRANCO RED AND WHITE R160 (H) 

DOB: 17/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/00 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Red And White R160 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Gem L711 (H) 

Franco Gem G800 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Attractive calf, as too are his parents and grandparents. One of the youngest 
in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +50 +71 +102 +104 +11 +0.7 +3.2 -1.2 -1.5 +1.6 -0.1
Acc 65% 64% 65% 67% 58% 50% 73% 45% 53% 57% 48% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 25 – FRANCO RED AND WHITE R160 (H) 

DOB: 17/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/00 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Red And White R160 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Gem L711 (H) 

Franco Gem G800 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Attractive calf, as too are his parents and grandparents. One of the youngest 
in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +50 +71 +102 +104 +11 +0.7 +3.2 -1.2 -1.5 +1.6 -0.1
Acc 65% 64% 65% 67% 58% 50% 73% 45% 53% 57% 48% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 26 – FRANCO RAMBO R840 (H) 

DOB: 28/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 38kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rambo R840 (H) 

Parson Hill Exceed ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Maritana F124 (H) 

Franco Maritana B303 (H) 

Comments: A quiet Explosive calf. From the Maritana line, who keep breeding on. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.0 +30 +50 +78 +70 +12 +1.2 +3.3 +0.6 +1.0 +0.8 +0.5
Acc 71% 66% 68% 71% 63% 55% 76% 49% 54% 58% 50% 53% 

Purchaser:   $ 

LOT 25 – FRANCO RED AND WHITE R160 (H) 

DOB: 17/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/00 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Red And White R160 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Gem L711 (H) 

Franco Gem G800 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Attractive calf, as too are his parents and grandparents. One of the youngest 
in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +50 +71 +102 +104 +11 +0.7 +3.2 -1.2 -1.5 +1.6 -0.1
Acc 65% 64% 65% 67% 58% 50% 73% 45% 53% 57% 48% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 26 – FRANCO RAMBO R840 (H) 

DOB: 28/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 38kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rambo R840 (H) 

Parson Hill Exceed ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Maritana F124 (H) 

Franco Maritana B303 (H) 

Comments: A quiet Explosive calf. From the Maritana line, who keep breeding on. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.0 +30 +50 +78 +70 +12 +1.2 +3.3 +0.6 +1.0 +0.8 +0.5
Acc 71% 66% 68% 71% 63% 55% 76% 49% 54% 58% 50% 53% 

Purchaser:   $ 



SIRE POWER 
BATTALION BLACK HAWK K7 

DOB: 13/09/2014  Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Karoonda Lingo (AI) (H) 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

S Boorook Bridesmaid D34 (AI) (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Mawarra Virginian (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Moorlands Cherry Ripe W155 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +37 +68 +100 +89 +16 +1.8 +4.7 +0.2 +0.8 +1.8 -0.5
Acc 94% 94% 94% 94% 84% 74% 89% 72% 75% 81% 73% 77% 

MAWARRA EXPLOSIVE L417 
DOB: 03/05/2015  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Waikaka Sid 0429 (H) 
Pourakino Downs Jasper (Imp NZL) (H) 

Pourakino Downs Ebony 02 85 (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Yallaroo Tornado T008 (AI) (H) 
Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 79 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.4 +35 +65 +98 +92 +14 +1.6 +4.5 +0.9 +1.7 +0.5 +1.3
Acc 88% 84% 86% 87% 78% 65% 84% 67% 70% 74% 68% 69% 

SIRE POWER 
BATTALION BLACK HAWK K7 

DOB: 13/09/2014  Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Karoonda Lingo (AI) (H) 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

S Boorook Bridesmaid D34 (AI) (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Mawarra Virginian (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Moorlands Cherry Ripe W155 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +37 +68 +100 +89 +16 +1.8 +4.7 +0.2 +0.8 +1.8 -0.5
Acc 94% 94% 94% 94% 84% 74% 89% 72% 75% 81% 73% 77% 

MAWARRA EXPLOSIVE L417 
DOB: 03/05/2015  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Waikaka Sid 0429 (H) 
Pourakino Downs Jasper (Imp NZL) (H) 

Pourakino Downs Ebony 02 85 (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Yallaroo Tornado T008 (AI) (H) 
Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 79 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.4 +35 +65 +98 +92 +14 +1.6 +4.5 +0.9 +1.7 +0.5 +1.3
Acc 88% 84% 86% 87% 78% 65% 84% 67% 70% 74% 68% 69% 

SIRE POWER 
BATTALION BLACK HAWK K7 

DOB: 13/09/2014  Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Karoonda Lingo (AI) (H) 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

S Boorook Bridesmaid D34 (AI) (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Mawarra Virginian (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Moorlands Cherry Ripe W155 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +37 +68 +100 +89 +16 +1.8 +4.7 +0.2 +0.8 +1.8 -0.5
Acc 94% 94% 94% 94% 84% 74% 89% 72% 75% 81% 73% 77% 

MAWARRA EXPLOSIVE L417 
DOB: 03/05/2015  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Waikaka Sid 0429 (H) 
Pourakino Downs Jasper (Imp NZL) (H) 

Pourakino Downs Ebony 02 85 (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Yallaroo Tornado T008 (AI) (H) 
Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 79 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.4 +35 +65 +98 +92 +14 +1.6 +4.5 +0.9 +1.7 +0.5 +1.3
Acc 88% 84% 86% 87% 78% 65% 84% 67% 70% 74% 68% 69% 

SIRE POWER 
BATTALION BLACK HAWK K7 

DOB: 13/09/2014  Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Karoonda Lingo (AI) (H) 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

S Boorook Bridesmaid D34 (AI) (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Mawarra Virginian (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Moorlands Cherry Ripe W155 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +37 +68 +100 +89 +16 +1.8 +4.7 +0.2 +0.8 +1.8 -0.5
Acc 94% 94% 94% 94% 84% 74% 89% 72% 75% 81% 73% 77% 

MAWARRA EXPLOSIVE L417 
DOB: 03/05/2015  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Waikaka Sid 0429 (H) 
Pourakino Downs Jasper (Imp NZL) (H) 

Pourakino Downs Ebony 02 85 (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Yallaroo Tornado T008 (AI) (H) 
Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 79 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.4 +35 +65 +98 +92 +14 +1.6 +4.5 +0.9 +1.7 +0.5 +1.3
Acc 88% 84% 86% 87% 78% 65% 84% 67% 70% 74% 68% 69% 

SIRE POWER 
BATTALION BLACK HAWK K7 

DOB: 13/09/2014  Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Karoonda Lingo (AI) (H) 
South Boorook Bombay (H) 

S Boorook Bridesmaid D34 (AI) (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Mawarra Virginian (H) 
Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 

Moorlands Cherry Ripe W155 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +37 +68 +100 +89 +16 +1.8 +4.7 +0.2 +0.8 +1.8 -0.5
Acc 94% 94% 94% 94% 84% 74% 89% 72% 75% 81% 73% 77% 

MAWARRA EXPLOSIVE L417 
DOB: 03/05/2015  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Waikaka Sid 0429 (H) 
Pourakino Downs Jasper (Imp NZL) (H) 

Pourakino Downs Ebony 02 85 (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Yallaroo Tornado T008 (AI) (H) 
Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 79 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +8.4 +35 +65 +98 +92 +14 +1.6 +4.5 +0.9 +1.7 +0.5 +1.3
Acc 88% 84% 86% 87% 78% 65% 84% 67% 70% 74% 68% 69% 



FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NO ALIBI N820 
DOB: 18/11/2017 Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Warringa Google G23 (H) 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

Glendan Park Lass G013 (AI) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 
LMHN820 In work 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.6 +39 +55 +78 +94 +15 +1.0 +1.5 -0.5 -0.4 +0.9 -0.7
Acc 76% 74% 75% 76% 68% 55% 74% 54% 60% 64% 57% 59% 

FRANCO POWER SURGE P180 
DOB: 20/03/2018 

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +47 +73 +110 +115 +15 +1.2 +2.3 -0.6 -0.7 +1.2 -0.7
Acc 77% 74% 74% 75% 67% 55% 71% 53% 59% 63% 56% 59% 

FRANCO NO ALIBI N820 
DOB: 18/11/2017 Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Warringa Google G23 (H) 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

Glendan Park Lass G013 (AI) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 
LMHN820 In work 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.6 +39 +55 +78 +94 +15 +1.0 +1.5 -0.5 -0.4 +0.9 -0.7
Acc 76% 74% 75% 76% 68% 55% 74% 54% 60% 64% 57% 59% 

FRANCO POWER SURGE P180 
DOB: 20/03/2018 

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +47 +73 +110 +115 +15 +1.2 +2.3 -0.6 -0.7 +1.2 -0.7
Acc 77% 74% 74% 75% 67% 55% 71% 53% 59% 63% 56% 59% 

FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NUCLEAR POWER N130 
DOB: 01/07/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/95

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
 Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Emeritus E465 (H) 
Franco Rowena H903 (H) 

Franco Rowena A756 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.4 +35 +55 +68 +44 +21 +0.6 +3.6 +0.8 +1.4 +1.0 +0.1
Acc 71% 73% 73% 75% 66% 52% 71% 52% 58% 62% 54% 57% 

Parson Hill National Hero N390 
DOB: 23/09/2017  Eye Pigment: 100/100

Battalion Bailey (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Jarrah J807 (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 45 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill National Hero N390 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Monreid Statesman (H) 
Parson Hill Camilla 35 ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla 7 (AI) (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.2 +32 +61 +86 +84 +9 +2.0 +5.8 +0.9 +1.5 +1.2 +1.0
Acc 82% 76% 76% 77% 69% 55% 67% 52% 58% 62% 55% 56% 

FRANCO NO ALIBI N820 
DOB: 18/11/2017 Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Warringa Google G23 (H) 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

Glendan Park Lass G013 (AI) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 
LMHN820 In work 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.6 +39 +55 +78 +94 +15 +1.0 +1.5 -0.5 -0.4 +0.9 -0.7
Acc 76% 74% 75% 76% 68% 55% 74% 54% 60% 64% 57% 59% 

FRANCO POWER SURGE P180 
DOB: 20/03/2018 

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +47 +73 +110 +115 +15 +1.2 +2.3 -0.6 -0.7 +1.2 -0.7
Acc 77% 74% 74% 75% 67% 55% 71% 53% 59% 63% 56% 59% 

FRANCO NO ALIBI N820 
DOB: 18/11/2017 Eye Pigment: 100/100 

Warringa Google G23 (H) 
Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 

Glendan Park Lass G013 (AI) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 
LMHN820 In work 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.6 +39 +55 +78 +94 +15 +1.0 +1.5 -0.5 -0.4 +0.9 -0.7
Acc 76% 74% 75% 76% 68% 55% 74% 54% 60% 64% 57% 59% 

FRANCO POWER SURGE P180 
DOB: 20/03/2018 

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 

Battalion Cherry Ripe 6 (AI) (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

CC 56M Sullivan 42R (IMP CAN) (H) 
Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H)  

Franco Daffodil Z610 (H) 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.6 +47 +73 +110 +115 +15 +1.2 +2.3 -0.6 -0.7 +1.2 -0.7
Acc 77% 74% 74% 75% 67% 55% 71% 53% 59% 63% 56% 59% 



LOT 27 – FRANCO RAMJET R170 (H) 

DOB: 09/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ramjet R170 (H) 

Parson Hill Exceed ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
 Franco Elsie D472 (H) 

Franco Elsie Y705 (H) 

Comments: Excellent pedigree. Will put weight into your calves. Touchy when alone. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.5 +51 +80 +123 +131 +17 +0.7 +3.1 -1.6 -2.1 +2.2 -0.5
Acc 63% 63% 63% 66% 59% 52% 72% 44% 50% 54% 46% 50% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 27 – FRANCO RAMJET R170 (H) 

DOB: 09/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Power Surge P180 (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ramjet R170 (H) 

Parson Hill Exceed ET1 (AI) (ET) (H) 
 Franco Elsie D472 (H) 

Franco Elsie Y705 (H) 

Comments: Excellent pedigree. Will put weight into your calves. Touchy when alone. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.5 +51 +80 +123 +131 +17 +0.7 +3.1 -1.6 -2.1 +2.2 -0.5
Acc 63% 63% 63% 66% 59% 52% 72% 44% 50% 54% 46% 50% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 28 – FRANCO REVIVALIST R830 (H) 

DOB: 24/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 50kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Revivalist R830 (H) 

Red Hill Diablo (H) 
Franco Cherry Ripe J613 (H) 

Franco Cherry Ripe E863 (H) 

Comments: A quiet Explosive son, who will give good fat cover. From the excellent Cherry Ripe line. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +12.2 +48 +78 +123 +126 +13 +2.1 +4.6 -0.3 -0.3 +1.8 +0.7
Acc 69% 66% 68% 71% 63% 53% 76% 49% 54% 58% 51% 54% 

Purchaser:   $ 



LOT 29 – FRANCO REGISTRAR R180 (H) 

DOB: 19/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 75/25 
Birth Weight: 36kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Franco Registrar R180 (H) 

Damona C372 Nashdale F003 (H) 
Franco Happy Day N209 (H) 

Franco Happy Day K415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Excellent figures. Will put weight and fat cover into his calves. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +33 +58 +76 +66 +20 +1.6 +1.9 +1.1 +1.6 +0.3 +0.2
Acc 61% 62% 63% 66% 56% 46% 73% 44% 49% 54% 46% 49% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 29 – FRANCO REGISTRAR R180 (H) 

DOB: 19/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 75/25 
Birth Weight: 36kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Franco Registrar R180 (H) 

Damona C372 Nashdale F003 (H) 
Franco Happy Day N209 (H) 

Franco Happy Day K415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Excellent figures. Will put weight and fat cover into his calves. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +33 +58 +76 +66 +20 +1.6 +1.9 +1.1 +1.6 +0.3 +0.2
Acc 61% 62% 63% 66% 56% 46% 73% 44% 49% 54% 46% 49% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 30 – FRANCO REMEMBER ME R865 (H) 

DOB: 07/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 37kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Remember Me R865 (H) 

South Boorook Bombay (H) 
Franco Minerva L150 (AI) (H) 

Franco Minerva C503 (H) 

Comments: Quiet and very good figures. Nice calf. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.5 +32 +53 +80 +81 +14 +1.8 +3.4 -0.2 -0.1 +1.1 +0.5
Acc 71% 66% 67% 70% 60% 51% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 31 – FRANCO RAZOREDGE R874 (H) 

DOB: 23/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 90/25 
Birth Weight: 28kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) Dam: LMHL512

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Razoredge R874 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Olive L512 (H) 

Franco Olive G158 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Out of one of our best cows. Low birth weight. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.0 +27 +46 +69 +58 +16 +0.2 +3.7 +0.2 +0.5 +0.5 +1.0
Acc 69% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 31 – FRANCO RAZOREDGE R874 (H) 

DOB: 23/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 90/25 
Birth Weight: 28kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) Dam: LMHL512

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Razoredge R874 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Olive L512 (H) 

Franco Olive G158 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Out of one of our best cows. Low birth weight. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.0 +27 +46 +69 +58 +16 +0.2 +3.7 +0.2 +0.5 +0.5 +1.0
Acc 69% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

Dam: LMHL512

LOT 31 – FRANCO RAZOREDGE R874 (H) 

DOB: 23/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 90/25 
Birth Weight: 28kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) Dam: LMHL512

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Razoredge R874 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Olive L512 (H) 

Franco Olive G158 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Out of one of our best cows. Low birth weight. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.0 +27 +46 +69 +58 +16 +0.2 +3.7 +0.2 +0.5 +0.5 +1.0
Acc 69% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 31 – FRANCO RAZOREDGE R874 (H) 

DOB: 23/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 90/25 
Birth Weight: 28kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) Dam: LMHL512

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Razoredge R874 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Olive L512 (H) 

Franco Olive G158 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Out of one of our best cows. Low birth weight. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.0 +27 +46 +69 +58 +16 +0.2 +3.7 +0.2 +0.5 +0.5 +1.0
Acc 69% 66% 67% 70% 60% 50% 76% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 32 – FRANCO RACKETEER R825 (H) 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Racketeer R825 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Harmony L510 (H) 

Franco Harmony F139 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Will add weight to your calves. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.9 +40 +63 +97 +109 +11 +1.9 +2.9 -1.1 -1.1 +1.7 -0.2
Acc 70% 65% 66% 68% 59% 50% 75% 47% 53% 57% 49% 53% 

Purchaser:   $ 

LOT 32 – FRANCO RACKETEER R825 (H) 

DOB: 21/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 46kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Racketeer R825 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Harmony L510 (H) 

Franco Harmony F139 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. Will add weight to your calves. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +9.9 +40 +63 +97 +109 +11 +1.9 +2.9 -1.1 -1.1 +1.7 -0.2
Acc 70% 65% 66% 68% 59% 50% 75% 47% 53% 57% 49% 53% 

Purchaser:   $ 



LOT 33 – FRANCO REDEEM R895 (H) 

DOB: 28/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 41kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Redeem R895 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Cherry Ripe J735 (H) 

Franco Cherry Ripe A747 (H) 

Comments: Gets stroppy on his own. Attractive calf. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +29 +48 +68 +57 +8 +0.8 +5.3 +0.3 +0.8 +1.5 +0.9
Acc 66% 66% 66% 69% 62% 52% 74% 49% 54% 58% 51% 54% 

Purchaser:   $ 



LOT 33 – FRANCO REDEEM R895 (H) 

DOB: 28/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 41kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Redeem R895 (H) 

Mawarra Vice Regal (AI) (ET) (H) 
Franco Cherry Ripe J735 (H) 

Franco Cherry Ripe A747 (H) 

Comments: Gets stroppy on his own. Attractive calf. Good fat cover and IMF. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.9 +29 +48 +68 +57 +8 +0.8 +5.3 +0.3 +0.8 +1.5 +0.9
Acc 66% 66% 66% 69% 62% 52% 74% 49% 54% 58% 51% 54% 

Purchaser:   $ 

LOT 34 – FRANCO RANCHER R826 (H) 

DOB: 03/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 44kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rancher R826 (H) 

Franco Jingera J468 (H) 
Franco Esther M490 (H) 

Franco Esther (H) 

Comments: Good fat cover and IMF. Handy bull. Touchy when alone. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.1 +37 +60 +95 +81 +15 +2.0 +4.0 +1.1 +1.8 +0.6 +0.9
Acc 66% 65% 66% 68% 59% 49% 74% 47% 53% 57% 49% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 35 – FRANCO RAILROAD R875 (H) 

DOB:  09/07/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Railroad R875 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Pearl M526 (H) 

Franco Pearl F246 (H) 

Comments: Nice quiet bull. Great fat cover. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.2 +29 +50 +75 +78 +12 +2.0 +2.8 +0.6 +1.1 +0.1 +0.7
Acc 66% 65% 66% 68% 60% 50% 74% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 35 – FRANCO RAILROAD R875 (H) 

DOB:  09/07/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 39kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Railroad R875 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Franco Pearl M526 (H) 

Franco Pearl F246 (H) 

Comments: Nice quiet bull. Great fat cover. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +7.2 +29 +50 +75 +78 +12 +2.0 +2.8 +0.6 +1.1 +0.1 +0.7
Acc 66% 65% 66% 68% 60% 50% 74% 48% 54% 57% 50% 53% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 36 – FRANCO REMEDY R540 (H) 

DOB: 04/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 40kg 

Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Remedy R540 (H) 

Damona C372 Nashdale F003 (H) 
Franco Pearl M230 (H) 

Franco Pearl J509 (H) 

Comments: Quiet outcross bull. Good overall figures. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.1 +29 +42 +60 +62 +13 +1.0 +0.8 +0.9 +1.9 -1.1 +0.8
Acc 63% 63% 64% 66% 57% 47% 73% 44% 50% 54% 46% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 

LOT 36 – FRANCO REMEDY R540 (H) 

DOB: 04/06/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 40kg 

Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
Franco No Alibi N820 (AI) (ET) (H) 

Franco Daffodil F245 (AI) (H) 
Franco Remedy R540 (H) 

Damona C372 Nashdale F003 (H) 
Franco Pearl M230 (H) 

Franco Pearl J509 (H) 

Comments: Quiet outcross bull. Good overall figures. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +4.1 +29 +42 +60 +62 +13 +1.0 +0.8 +0.9 +1.9 -1.1 +0.8
Acc 63% 63% 64% 66% 57% 47% 73% 44% 50% 54% 46% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 



LOT 37 – FRANCO ROB ROY R850 (H) 

DOB: 19/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rob Roy R850 (H) 

Ironbark Neon E135 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ruth K354 (H) 

Franco Ruth G415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet calf. Out of Ruth line. Good growth, weight and fat cover figures. One of the 
youngest in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.2 +28 +48 +71 +59 +19 +1.9 +3.7 +1.4 +2.4 +0.2 +0.9
Acc 67% 66% 66% 69% 60% 51% 75% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 37 – FRANCO ROB ROY R850 (H) 

DOB: 19/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rob Roy R850 (H) 

Ironbark Neon E135 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ruth K354 (H) 

Franco Ruth G415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet calf. Out of Ruth line. Good growth, weight and fat cover figures. One of the 
youngest in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.2 +28 +48 +71 +59 +19 +1.9 +3.7 +1.4 +2.4 +0.2 +0.9
Acc 67% 66% 66% 69% 60% 51% 75% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 37 – FRANCO ROB ROY R850 (H) 

DOB: 19/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rob Roy R850 (H) 

Ironbark Neon E135 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ruth K354 (H) 

Franco Ruth G415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet calf. Out of Ruth line. Good growth, weight and fat cover figures. One of the 
youngest in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.2 +28 +48 +71 +59 +19 +1.9 +3.7 +1.4 +2.4 +0.2 +0.9
Acc 67% 66% 66% 69% 60% 51% 75% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 38 – FRANCO REUNION R590 (H) 

DOB: 06/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Nation Pride N810 (AI) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla E300 (H) 
Franco Reunion R590 (H) 

Red Hill Diablo (H) 
Franco Ruth G603 (H) 

Franco Ruth Y803 (H) 

Comments: Quiet young bull. Again, out of Ruth Line. Good weight figures. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.9 +32 +56 +77 +89 +8 +1.2 +2.2 0.0 +0.3 0.0 +0.5
Acc 62% 63% 63% 65% 58% 51% 72% 42% 49% 53% 45% 49% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 37 – FRANCO ROB ROY R850 (H) 

DOB: 19/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 42kg 

Pourakino Downs Jasper (IMP NZL) (H) 
Mawarra Explosive (AI) (ET) (H) 

Mawarra Doreen 225 (H) 
Franco Rob Roy R850 (H) 

Ironbark Neon E135 (AI) (H) 
Franco Ruth K354 (H) 

Franco Ruth G415 (H) 

Comments: Quiet calf. Out of Ruth line. Good growth, weight and fat cover figures. One of the 
youngest in the sale. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +5.2 +28 +48 +71 +59 +19 +1.9 +3.7 +1.4 +2.4 +0.2 +0.9
Acc 67% 66% 66% 69% 60% 51% 75% 48% 54% 58% 50% 54% 

Purchaser:  $ 

LOT 38 – FRANCO REUNION R590 (H) 

DOB: 06/08/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 43kg 

Glendan Park Knockout K160 (ET) (H) 
Parson Hill Nation Pride N810 (AI) (H) 

Parson Hill Camilla E300 (H) 
Franco Reunion R590 (H) 

Red Hill Diablo (H) 
Franco Ruth G603 (H) 

Franco Ruth Y803 (H) 

Comments: Quiet young bull. Again, out of Ruth Line. Good weight figures. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +6.9 +32 +56 +77 +89 +8 +1.2 +2.2 0.0 +0.3 0.0 +0.5
Acc 62% 63% 63% 65% 58% 51% 72% 42% 49% 53% 45% 49% 

Purchaser:  $ 



LOT 39 – PARSON HILL RATIO R185 (H) 

DOB: 08/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 31kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Parson Hill Ratio R185 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Parson Hill Fern M524 (H) 

Parson Hill Fern C651 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. We lightly used this fellow ourselves over heifers. His figures are very good and 
his maternal and paternal lines are excellent. He is playing “catch up” in terms of his weight because 
of our using him. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.9 +30 +53 +70 +62 +17 +0.2 +3.1 -0.7 -0.8 +1.7 0.0 
Acc 68% 63% 64% 68% 57% 47% 74% 42% 50% 54% 45% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 

LOT 39 – PARSON HILL RATIO R185 (H) 

DOB: 08/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 31kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Parson Hill Ratio R185 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Parson Hill Fern M524 (H) 

Parson Hill Fern C651 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. We lightly used this fellow ourselves over heifers. His figures are very good and 
his maternal and paternal lines are excellent. He is playing “catch up” in terms of his weight because 
of our using him. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.9 +30 +53 +70 +62 +17 +0.2 +3.1 -0.7 -0.8 +1.7 0.0 
Acc 68% 63% 64% 68% 57% 47% 74% 42% 50% 54% 45% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 



LOT 39 – PARSON HILL RATIO R185 (H) 

DOB: 08/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 31kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Parson Hill Ratio R185 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Parson Hill Fern M524 (H) 

Parson Hill Fern C651 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. We lightly used this fellow ourselves over heifers. His figures are very good and 
his maternal and paternal lines are excellent. He is playing “catch up” in terms of his weight because 
of our using him. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.9 +30 +53 +70 +62 +17 +0.2 +3.1 -0.7 -0.8 +1.7 0.0 
Acc 68% 63% 64% 68% 57% 47% 74% 42% 50% 54% 45% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 

HEREFORD EBVs. 

EBVs                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
An animal's breeding value is its genetic merit, half of which will be passed on to its progeny.  While we will never know the exact breeding value, 
for performance traits it is possible to make good estimates.  These estimates are called Estimated Breeding Values 
(EBVs).                                                                                                                                                                                                                      In the calculation 
of EBVs, the performance of individual animals within a contemporary group is directly compared to the average of other animals in that group.  A 
contemporary group consists of animals of the same sex and age class within a herd, run under the same management conditions and treated 
equally.  Indirect comparisons are made between animals reared in different contemporary groups, through the use of pedigree links between the 
groups.                                                                                                                                                                                                                 EBVs are expressed 
in the units of measurement for each particular trait.  They are shown as + ive or - ive differences between an individual animal's genetics difference 
and the genetic base to which the animal is compared.  For example, a bull with an EBV of +50 kg for 600-Day Weight is estimated to have genetic 
merit 50 kg above the breed base of 0 kg.  Since the breed base is set to an historical benchmark, the average EBVs of animals in each year drop 
has changed over time as a result of genetic progress within the breed.                                                                                        The absolute value of any 
EBV is not critical, but rather the differences in EBVs between animals.  Particular animals should be viewed as being "above or below breed 
average" for a particular trait. Whilst EBVs provide the best basis for the comparison of the genetic merit of animals reared in different environments 
and management conditions, they can only be used to compare animals analysed within the same analysis.  Consequently, Hereford BREEDPLAN 
EBVs cannot be validly compared with EBVs for any other breed.                                                                                       Although EBVs provide an 
estimate of an animal’s genetic merit for a range of production traits, they do not provide information for all of the traits that must be considered 
during selection of functional animals.  In all situations, EBVs should be used in conjunction with visual assessment for other traits of importance 
(such as structural soundness, temperament, fertility etc).  A recommended practice is to firstly select breeding stock based on EBVs and to then 
select from this group to ensure that the final selections are otherwise acceptable.                                              EBVs are published for a range of traits 
covering fertility, calving ease, milking ability, growth, carcase merit and feed efficiency.  When using EBVs to assist in selection decisions it is 
important to achieve a balance between the different groups of traits and to place emphasis on those traits that are important to the particular herd, 
markets and environment.  One of the advantages of having a comprehensive range of EBVs is that it is possible to avoid extremes in particular 
traits and select for animals with balanced overall performance.Calving Ease EBVs (%) are based on calving difficulty scores, birth weights and 
gestation length information.  More positive EBVs are favourable and indicate easier calving. 

CE % Direct = Direct Calving Ease - The EBV for direct calving ease indicates the influence of the sire on calving ease 
in purebred females calving at two years of age. 

 CE % Daughters = Daughters' Calving Ease - The EBV for daughters' calving ease indicates how easily that sire's 
daughters will calve at two years of age. Gestation Length EBV (days) is an estimate of the time from conception to the birth of the calf 
and is based on AI and hand mating records.  Lower (negative) GL EBVs indicate shorter gestation length and therefore easier calving 
and increased growth after birth 
Birth Weight EBV (kg) is based on the measured birth weight of progeny, adjusted for dam age.  The lower the value the lighter the calf 
at birth and the lower the likelihood of a difficult birth.  This is particularly important when selecting sires for use over heifers 
200-Day Growth EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 80 and 300 days of age.  Values are adjusted to 200 
days and for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for growth to early ages.  
400-Day Weight EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 301 and 500 days of age, adjusted to 400 days and 
for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for yearling weight.  
600-Day Weight EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 501 and 900 days of age, adjusted to 600 days and 
for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for growth beyond yearling age 
Mature Cow Weight EBV (kg) is based on the cow weight when the calf is weighed for weaning, adjusted to 5 years of age.  This EBV is 
an estimate of the genetic difference in cow weight at 5 years of age and is an indicator of growth at later ages and potential feed 
maintenance requirements of the females in the breeding herd.  Steer breeders wishing to grow animals out to a larger weight may also 
use the Mature Cow Weight EBV. 
Milk EBV (kg) is an estimate of an animal's milking ability.  For sires, this EBV indicates the effect of the daughter's milking ability, 
inherited from the sire, on the 200-day weights of her calves.  For dams, it indicates her milking ability. 
Scrotal Size EBV (cm) is calculated from the circumference of the scrotum taken between 300 and 700 days of age and adjusted to 400 
days of age.  This EBV is an estimate of an animal's genetic merit for scrotal size.  There is also a small negative correlation with age of 
puberty in female progeny and therefore selection for increased scrotal size will result in reduced age at calving of female progeny. 
Days to Calving EBV (days) indicates the fertility of the daughters of the sire.  It is the time interval between when the female is first 
exposed to a bull in a paddock mating to the day when she subsequently calves.  A negative EBV for days to calving indicates a shorter 
interval from bull-in date to calving and therefore higher fertility. 
Carcase Weight EBV (kg) is based on abattoir carcase records and is an indicator of the genetic differences in carcase weight at the 
standard age of 650 days. 
Eye Muscle Area EBV (sq cm) is calculated from measurements from live animal ultrasound scans and from abattoir carcase data, 
adjusted to a standard 300 kg carcase.  This EBV estimates genetic differences in eye muscle area at the 12/13th rib site of a 300 kg 
dressed carcase.  More positive EBVs indicate better muscling on animals.  Sires with relatively higher EMA EBVs are expected to 
produce better-muscled and higher percentage yielding progeny at the same carcase weight than will sires with lower EMA EBVs. 
Rib Fat and Rump Fat EBVs (mm) are calculated from measurements of subcutaneous fat depth at the 12/13-rib site and the P8 rump 
site (from live animal ultrasound scans and from abattoir carcases) and are adjusted to a standard 300 kg carcase.  These EBVs are 
indicators of the genetic differences in fat distribution on a standard 300 kg carcase.  Sires with low, or negative, fat EBVs are expected to 
produce leaner progeny at any particular carcase weight than will sires with higher EBVs. 
Retail Beef Yield EBV (%) indicates genetic differences between animals for retail yield percentage in a standard 300 kg carcase.  Sires 
with larger EBVs are expected to produce progeny with higher yielding carcases. 
Intramuscular Fat EBV (%) is an estimate of the genetic difference in the percentage of intramuscular fat at the 12/13th rib site in a 300 
kg carcase.  Depending on market targets, larger more positive values are generally more favourable. 
Docility EBV (%) is calculated from docility scores taken at weaning or shortly afterwards.  This EBV is an estimate of the genetic 
difference in the percentage of progeny that will be scored as docile or restless (scores 1 or 2). 
Net Feed Intake (Feedlot Finishing) EBV (kg) is an estimate of genetic differences between animals in feed intake at a standard weight and rate 
of weight gain when animals are in a feedlot finishing phase.  NFI-F EBVs as expressed as kilograms (kg) of feed intake per day.  Lower, or more 
negative, NFI-F EBVs are more favourable.  For example, a bull with an NFI-F EBV of –0.6 kg/day would be expected to produce progeny that eat 
less feed per day than the progeny from a bull that has an NFI-F EBV of +0.8 kg/day (when the progeny are of similar weight, are growing at a 
similar rate, and are in a feedlot finishing phase). 

 

HEREFORD EBVs. 

EBVs                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
An animal's breeding value is its genetic merit, half of which will be passed on to its progeny.  While we will never know the exact breeding value, 
for performance traits it is possible to make good estimates.  These estimates are called Estimated Breeding Values 
(EBVs).                                                                                                                                                                                                                      In the calculation 
of EBVs, the performance of individual animals within a contemporary group is directly compared to the average of other animals in that group.  A 
contemporary group consists of animals of the same sex and age class within a herd, run under the same management conditions and treated 
equally.  Indirect comparisons are made between animals reared in different contemporary groups, through the use of pedigree links between the 
groups.                                                                                                                                                                                                                 EBVs are expressed 
in the units of measurement for each particular trait.  They are shown as + ive or - ive differences between an individual animal's genetics difference 
and the genetic base to which the animal is compared.  For example, a bull with an EBV of +50 kg for 600-Day Weight is estimated to have genetic 
merit 50 kg above the breed base of 0 kg.  Since the breed base is set to an historical benchmark, the average EBVs of animals in each year drop 
has changed over time as a result of genetic progress within the breed.                                                                                        The absolute value of any 
EBV is not critical, but rather the differences in EBVs between animals.  Particular animals should be viewed as being "above or below breed 
average" for a particular trait. Whilst EBVs provide the best basis for the comparison of the genetic merit of animals reared in different environments 
and management conditions, they can only be used to compare animals analysed within the same analysis.  Consequently, Hereford BREEDPLAN 
EBVs cannot be validly compared with EBVs for any other breed.                                                                                       Although EBVs provide an 
estimate of an animal’s genetic merit for a range of production traits, they do not provide information for all of the traits that must be considered 
during selection of functional animals.  In all situations, EBVs should be used in conjunction with visual assessment for other traits of importance 
(such as structural soundness, temperament, fertility etc).  A recommended practice is to firstly select breeding stock based on EBVs and to then 
select from this group to ensure that the final selections are otherwise acceptable.                                              EBVs are published for a range of traits 
covering fertility, calving ease, milking ability, growth, carcase merit and feed efficiency.  When using EBVs to assist in selection decisions it is 
important to achieve a balance between the different groups of traits and to place emphasis on those traits that are important to the particular herd, 
markets and environment.  One of the advantages of having a comprehensive range of EBVs is that it is possible to avoid extremes in particular 
traits and select for animals with balanced overall performance.Calving Ease EBVs (%) are based on calving difficulty scores, birth weights and 
gestation length information.  More positive EBVs are favourable and indicate easier calving. 

CE % Direct = Direct Calving Ease - The EBV for direct calving ease indicates the influence of the sire on calving ease 
in purebred females calving at two years of age. 

 CE % Daughters = Daughters' Calving Ease - The EBV for daughters' calving ease indicates how easily that sire's 
daughters will calve at two years of age. Gestation Length EBV (days) is an estimate of the time from conception to the birth of the calf 
and is based on AI and hand mating records.  Lower (negative) GL EBVs indicate shorter gestation length and therefore easier calving 
and increased growth after birth 
Birth Weight EBV (kg) is based on the measured birth weight of progeny, adjusted for dam age.  The lower the value the lighter the calf 
at birth and the lower the likelihood of a difficult birth.  This is particularly important when selecting sires for use over heifers 
200-Day Growth EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 80 and 300 days of age.  Values are adjusted to 200 
days and for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for growth to early ages.  
400-Day Weight EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 301 and 500 days of age, adjusted to 400 days and 
for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for yearling weight.  
600-Day Weight EBV (kg) is calculated from the weight of progeny taken between 501 and 900 days of age, adjusted to 600 days and 
for age of dam.  This EBV is the best single estimate of an animal's genetic merit for growth beyond yearling age 
Mature Cow Weight EBV (kg) is based on the cow weight when the calf is weighed for weaning, adjusted to 5 years of age.  This EBV is 
an estimate of the genetic difference in cow weight at 5 years of age and is an indicator of growth at later ages and potential feed 
maintenance requirements of the females in the breeding herd.  Steer breeders wishing to grow animals out to a larger weight may also 
use the Mature Cow Weight EBV. 
Milk EBV (kg) is an estimate of an animal's milking ability.  For sires, this EBV indicates the effect of the daughter's milking ability, 
inherited from the sire, on the 200-day weights of her calves.  For dams, it indicates her milking ability. 
Scrotal Size EBV (cm) is calculated from the circumference of the scrotum taken between 300 and 700 days of age and adjusted to 400 
days of age.  This EBV is an estimate of an animal's genetic merit for scrotal size.  There is also a small negative correlation with age of 
puberty in female progeny and therefore selection for increased scrotal size will result in reduced age at calving of female progeny. 
Days to Calving EBV (days) indicates the fertility of the daughters of the sire.  It is the time interval between when the female is first 
exposed to a bull in a paddock mating to the day when she subsequently calves.  A negative EBV for days to calving indicates a shorter 
interval from bull-in date to calving and therefore higher fertility. 
Carcase Weight EBV (kg) is based on abattoir carcase records and is an indicator of the genetic differences in carcase weight at the 
standard age of 650 days. 
Eye Muscle Area EBV (sq cm) is calculated from measurements from live animal ultrasound scans and from abattoir carcase data, 
adjusted to a standard 300 kg carcase.  This EBV estimates genetic differences in eye muscle area at the 12/13th rib site of a 300 kg 
dressed carcase.  More positive EBVs indicate better muscling on animals.  Sires with relatively higher EMA EBVs are expected to 
produce better-muscled and higher percentage yielding progeny at the same carcase weight than will sires with lower EMA EBVs. 
Rib Fat and Rump Fat EBVs (mm) are calculated from measurements of subcutaneous fat depth at the 12/13-rib site and the P8 rump 
site (from live animal ultrasound scans and from abattoir carcases) and are adjusted to a standard 300 kg carcase.  These EBVs are 
indicators of the genetic differences in fat distribution on a standard 300 kg carcase.  Sires with low, or negative, fat EBVs are expected to 
produce leaner progeny at any particular carcase weight than will sires with higher EBVs. 
Retail Beef Yield EBV (%) indicates genetic differences between animals for retail yield percentage in a standard 300 kg carcase.  Sires 
with larger EBVs are expected to produce progeny with higher yielding carcases. 
Intramuscular Fat EBV (%) is an estimate of the genetic difference in the percentage of intramuscular fat at the 12/13th rib site in a 300 
kg carcase.  Depending on market targets, larger more positive values are generally more favourable. 
Docility EBV (%) is calculated from docility scores taken at weaning or shortly afterwards.  This EBV is an estimate of the genetic 
difference in the percentage of progeny that will be scored as docile or restless (scores 1 or 2). 
Net Feed Intake (Feedlot Finishing) EBV (kg) is an estimate of genetic differences between animals in feed intake at a standard weight and rate 
of weight gain when animals are in a feedlot finishing phase.  NFI-F EBVs as expressed as kilograms (kg) of feed intake per day.  Lower, or more 
negative, NFI-F EBVs are more favourable.  For example, a bull with an NFI-F EBV of –0.6 kg/day would be expected to produce progeny that eat 
less feed per day than the progeny from a bull that has an NFI-F EBV of +0.8 kg/day (when the progeny are of similar weight, are growing at a 
similar rate, and are in a feedlot finishing phase). 

 

LOT 39 – PARSON HILL RATIO R185 (H) 

DOB: 08/05/2020 Eye Pigment: 100/100 
Birth Weight: 31kg 

Battalion Black Hawk K7 (H) 
Franco Nuclear Power N130 (H) 

Franco Rowena H903 (H) 
Parson Hill Ratio R185 (H) 

Battalion Brunswick (H) 
Parson Hill Fern M524 (H) 

Parson Hill Fern C651 (H) 

Comments: Quiet. We lightly used this fellow ourselves over heifers. His figures are very good and 
his maternal and paternal lines are excellent. He is playing “catch up” in terms of his weight because 
of our using him. 

April 2022 Hereford BREEDPLAN 

BW 200 400 600 MCW Milk SS EMA Rib Rump RBY IMF 
EBV +3.9 +30 +53 +70 +62 +17 +0.2 +3.1 -0.7 -0.8 +1.7 0.0 
Acc 68% 63% 64% 68% 57% 47% 74% 42% 50% 54% 45% 50% 

Purchaser:   $ 
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